
Devon - General 

Devon Energy Production Company 
333 W. Sheridan Avenue 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  

April 22, 2021 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Interest Owners 

Re:  Central Tank Battery Shetland 2 CTB 2
Sec.,T, R:  NENE of 26S-31E-2 
Lease:  NMNM089057 & STATE LEASE LG6902
Pool:   JENNINGS BONESPRING-97860 & PURPLE SAGE WOLFCAMP- 988220
County: Eddy Co., New Mexico 

To whom it may concern: 

This is to advise you that Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., is filing an application with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division (“NMOCD”) seeking approval for a Central Tank Battery – Off Lease Measurement for the subject 
mentioned well. 

A copy of our application submitted to the Division is attached. 

Any  objections  or  requests  that  a  hearing  should  be  held  regarding  this  application  must  be  submitted  to  the  
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe office within 20 days from the date of this letter. 

Subsequently drilled wells that produce from the subject pools within the project areas approved by this order may be  
added to this commingling authority by submittal of a Sundry Notice to the Engineering Bureau in Santa Fe. 

Please contact the undersigned at (405) 552-6560 should you have any questions or need anything further. 
Sincerely, 

Jenny Harms 
Regulatory Compliance Professional 
Work Phone: (405)552-6560 
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com 
Devon Energy Center-Tower 
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015 

Enclosure 

mailto:Erin.Workman@dvn.com
mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com


 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico Form C-107-B 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 

Submit the original 
application to the Santa Fe 
office with one copy to the 
appropriate District Office. 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: 
OPERATOR ADDRESS: 
APPLICATION TYPE: 

 Pool Commingling    Lease Commingling  Pool and Lease Commingling  Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:      Fee       State      Federal 
Is this an Amendment to existing Order? Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________ 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling    

Yes     No 

(A) POOL COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

Value of Non-
Commingled
Production

(1) Pool Names and Codes
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 

Volumes 

(2) Are any wells producing at top allowables? Yes     No 
(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Yes     No.   
(4) Measurement type: Metering      Other (Specify) 
(5) Will commingling decrease the value of production? Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) Pool Name and Code. 
(2) Is all production from same source of supply? Yes     No 
(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Yes     No 
(4) Measurement type: Metering     Other (Specify) 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) Complete Sections A and E. 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT
Please attached sheets with the following information

(1) Is all production from same source of supply? Yes     No 
(2) Include proof of notice to all interest owners.

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types)
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 
(2) A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved.
(3) Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:__________________

TYPE OR PRINT NAME________________________________________________________________     TELEPHONE NO.:____________________ 

E-MAIL ADDRESS:____________________________________________________________________ 

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P.
333 W Sheridan Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK  73102

x
x

x

x

x
x

See attachments

x

Regulatory Specialist__________________ DATE:_ 4-22-2021
Jenny Harms 405-552-6560

jenny.harms@dvn.com

x

x

x

X

X



Revised March 23, 2017 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

        NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number: 
Well Name:  
Pool:    

API: 
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)   NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. 6137
see attachments for muliple wells and  API's

53800  SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING
988220 PURPLE SAGE WOLFCAMP

xx

x

Jenny Harms

4-22-2021

405-552-6560

jenny.harms@dvn.com

X



Devon - General 

APPLICATION FOR CENTRAL TANK BATTERY\OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES, 
& STORAGE 

43 CFR 3173.14 (a)(1)(i-iv) 

(1) The proposed commingling includes production from more than one:
(iii) Federal unit PA or CA where each unit PA or CA proposed for commingling has the same
proportion of Federal interest, and which interest is subject to the same fixed royalty rate and
revenue distribution. (For example, the BLM could approve a commingling request under this
paragraph where an operator proposes to commingle two Federal CAs of mixed ownership and
both CAs are 50 percent Federal/50 percent private, so long as the Federal interests have the
same royalty rates and royalty distributions.

Proposal for Shetland 2 CTB 2 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP is requesting approval for a Lease/ Pool Commingle  & Off Lease 
Measurement for the following wells: 
Well Name API LOCATION LEASES FORMATION 
SHETLAND 2-11 STATE 
FED COM 333H 3001547140 2-26S-31E

NMNM 
089057-12.5% 

STATE LEASE -
LG6902 

JENNINGS 
BONESPRING-97860 

SHETLAND 2-11 STATE 
FED COM 613H 3001547172 2-26S-31E

NMNM 
089057-12.5% 

STATE LEASE -
LG6902 

PURPLE SAGE 
WOLFCAMP- 988220 

CA: 

Attached is the proposed federal CA allocation method for each lease in the CA. 

The SHETLAND 2-11 STATE FED COM 613H CA will be for the Wolfcamp formation in the E/2 of Sections 2 
& 11. The SHETLAND 2-11 STATE FED COM 333H CA will be for the Bone Spring formation in the E/2E/2 of 
Sections 2 & 11. 

Oil & Gas metering: 

The Shetland 2 CTB 2 central tank battery is in NENE of 26S-31E-2 in Eddy County, NM. 

Each well flows to its own 3-Phase Separator where the full well stream is separated into independent gas, oil, and water streams. 

3-Phase gas flows through an independent and designated orifice meter for rate allocation. The gas then flows into a manifold
where it is combined with gas from other 3-Phases. The combined stream flows into the 2-Phase Separator(s) for further
conditioning. The conditioned gas stream flows through an orifice meter(s) for Federal Measurement Point/Sales/Royalty
Payment.

3-Phase oil flows through an independent and designated Coriolis meter for rate allocation. The oil then flows into a manifold
where it is combined with oil from other 3-Phases. The combined stream flows into the Heater Treater(s) and then ULPS(s) for
further conditioning and then into one of the oil tanks for storage. The stored oil is pumped into a LACT unit for Federal
Measurement Point/Sales/Royalty Payment.

Flash gas from oil conditioning is recovered using compression (VRU). The recovered gas flows through a designated orifice 
meter for rate allocation. 

3-Phase water flows through an independent and designated magnetic meter for rate allocation. The water then flows into a
manifold where it is combined with water from other 3-Phases.The combined stream flows into one of the water tanks for
storage.



Devon - General 

The central tank battery has three oil tanks and two water tanks that all wells utilize. All wells have one common gas delivery 
point(s) on location and one common oil delivery point(s) (LACT) on or directly adjacent to location. 

Secondary recovery will utilize recycled or buyback gas for gas lift. The gas is compressed and flows through and individual 
orifice meter to each wellhead. 

Well Name Individual Meters 

Gas Allocation Oil Allocation Water Allocation 

Shetland 2-11 State Fed Com 333H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 

Shetland 2-11 State Fed Com 613H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 

Common Meters 

VRU Allocation DVN / * 

Gas FMP #1 DVN / * 

Gas FMP #2 DVN / * 

Oil FMP DVN / * 

Meter Owner / Serial Number: 
* Meter serial numbers to be provided after construction of facility.

Process and Flow Descriptions: 

The flow of produced fluids is described above and shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram, along with a 
description of each vessel and map which shows the lease boundaries, location of wells, facility, and gas sales 
meter.  

The proposed commingling is appropriate based on the BLM’s guidance in IM NMPO 2013-02 & 43 CFR 
3173.14.  The proposed commingling will maximize the ultimate recovery of oil and/or gas from the federal 
leases and will reduce environmental impacts by minimizing surface disturbance and emissions. The proposed 
commingling will reduce operating expenses, as well as, not adversely affect federal royalty income, production 
accountability, or the distribution of royalty. 

Devon Energy Production Company, LP understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-
of-way or construction rights not granted by the lease instrument. 

Working, royalty, and overriding interest owners have been notified of this proposal via certified mail. 



Allocation Methodology 

PRORATED ALLOCATION 
GAS ALLOCATION 
Each well has a Wellhead Allocation (WH ALLOC) meter and a Gas Lift Injection (GL INJ) meter. The CTB 
has a commingled gas Meter (BATT ALLOC or 3rd Party Sales) that measures the volume of gas that 
leaves the CTB, this meter would be considered the FMP. Any Buy Back meter that measures off-lease 
gas coming on lease used for gas lift injection from the gathering line would be considered an FMP.   

1. Buyback is the volume of off-lease gas used for gas lift, compression fuel, and well injection.

2. Net Well Production is base amount of production not used for gas lift and is calculated by
subtracting gas lift injection (GL INJ) volume from the wellhead allocation (WH ALLOC) meter
reading.

3. Lease use gas is allocated by theoretical % for each well * total amount of lease use volume.

4. Theoretical % used for the allocation of production/sales is calculated by dividing the Net Well
Production volume for each well into the sum of the Net Well Production.

5. Net CTB Gas is Battery Allocation (BATT ALLOC) or 3rd Party Sales meter measuring commingled
CTB gas less any Buy Back. All off lease Buy Back will be metered as an FMP and netted out of
the BATT ALLOC FMP metered volume to derive both the Total Net FMP and total Net CTB
production.

6. Theoretical % for each well is multiplied by the Net CTB Gas.

7. HP Flare is volume of gas flared from the CTB, allocated to wells by Theoretical % for each well *
HP FL volume.

8. VRU measures the gas that flashes from the ultra-low-pressure separator (ULPS) and is piped in
upstream of the commingled CTB BATT ALLOC meter. The VRU volume will be allocated based
on the same allocation methodology applied for WH ALLOC allocated gas.

9. Allocated Production is all gas produced by CTB and is calculated by adding Total Net FMP
Volumes+ HP Flare + Lease Use.



Devon - General 

Each well has an oil meter measuring the volume of oil produced by the well. This volume is used as the 
allocation point to prorate Allocated Production and Total Sales Volume (FMP) back to each well.   

1. Allocated production is volume of oil produced by the CTB and is calculated by Ending Tank
Inventory + Pipeline LACT (FMP) – Beginning Tank Inventory.

2. Available oil for sale is calculated by Pipeline LACT (FMP) + Beginning Tank Inventory.

3. Theoretical % is calculated by dividing each oil meter volume into the sum of oil meters.

4. The Theoretical % available for sale is the well sales available divided by the total available sales.

5. Total Sales Volume is the volume of oil sold through the FMP meter

6. Beginning Inventory comes from previous accounting period’s Ending Inventory for each well.

7. Ending Inventory for each well is calculated by multiplying the theoretical production % by total
ending inventory.

WATER ALLOCATION 
Each well has a water meter measuring the volume of water produced by the well. This volume is used 
as the allocation point to prorate Allocated Production and Total Transferred Volume back to each well.  

1. CTB Allocated production is volume of water produced by the CTB and is calculated by Ending
Tank Inventory + Water Transfer – Beginning Tank Inventory.

2. CTB Available Water to Transfer is calculated by Water Transfer + Tank Inventory.

3. Theoretical % is calculated by dividing each water meter volume into the sum of the water
meters.

4. The Theoretical % available for transfer for each well is the well production available divided the
total Available water.

5. Total Transfer Volume is the volume of water metered by the water transfer meter.

6. Beginning Inventory comes from previous accounting period’s allocated Ending Inventory for
each well.

7. Ending Inventory for each well is calculated by multiplying the theoretical production % by total
ending inventory.

OIL ALLOCATION 
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Sweet NMNM089057 12.50% 175 48.7 1560 1471
Sweet NMNM089057 12.50% 65 48.7 286 1471

Signed: Date: 4/21/2021

Printed Name: Title: BOPD Oil Gravity 
@ 60° MCFPD Dry BTU

240.0 48.7 1846.0 1471.0

Regulatory Compliance Specialist

There are no material quality differences in oil/gas production from the wells in this application, therefore there will be no impact on the royalty value from 
an oil/gas marketing perspective. Gravity/BTU values were obtained from off-set wells within the same formations. 

Economic Justification Report
SHETLAND 2 CTB 2

Type

SHETLAND 2-11 STATE FED COM 333H

SHETLAND 2-11 STATE FED COM 613H

Jenny Harms

Economic Combined Production

Well Name & Number Royalty 
RateFed Lease 1 Fed Lease 2

(if applicable) Dry BTURoyalty 
Rate

Fed Lease 3
(if applicable)

Royalty 
Rate BOPD Oil Gravity 

@ 60° MCFPD

# Devon - Internal
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Tracking # AttentionTo Address3 City Region Country PostalCode

9405509898642680222014 Delivered XTO HOLDINGS LLC  PO BOX 840780 DALLAS TX US 72584

9405509898642680216976 Delivered HEADINGTON ROYALTY INC 1700 N REDBUD BLVD STE 400 MCKINNEY TX US 75069

9405509898642680214569 Delivered DIAMOND S ENERGY COMPANY 6608 BRYANT IRVIN RD FORT WORTH TX US 76132

9405509898642058890852 Delivered HAYES LAND & PRODUCTION LP PO BOX 51407 MIDLAND TX US 79710

9405509898642058887494 Delivered TLM3 LTD 808 W WALL ST MIDLAND TX US 79701

9405509898642058971513 Delivered H & S DRILLING COMPANY PO BOX 701620 TULSA TX US 74170

9405509898642061533203 Delivered LEAN DOG LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NO 1 PO BOX 25203 DALLAS TX US 75225

9405509898642058972015 Delivered ACCELERATE RESOURCES OPERATING LLC 5949 SHERRY LN STE 1060 DALLAS TX US 75225

9405509898642680327436 Delivered RL CAPPS FAMILY‐2008 LP PO BOX 6025 MIDLAND TX US 79704

9405509898642058974194 Delivered BURGHER ENTERPRISES INC 44‐A EAST BROAD OAKS DR HOUSTON TX US 77056

9405509898642680330276 Delivered MCJC INVESTMENTS LP 9805 KATY FWY STE 500 HOUSTON TX US 77024

9405509898642680387003 Delivered KPATP LLC 11757 KATY FWY STE 1300 HOUSTON TX US 77079

9405509898642680388215 Delivered CHEETAH GAS CO LTD PO BOX 4979 HOUSTON TX US 77210

9405509898642680389434 Delivered POSSE ENERGY LTD 9805 KATY FREEWAY STE 500 HOUSTON TX US 77024

9405509898642059013113 Delivered ZORRITO INVESTMENTS LTD 9805 KATY FWY STE 500 HOUSTON TX US 77024

9405509898642680391543 Delivered RODEN PARTICIPANTS LTD 2603 AUGUSTA DR STE 430 HOUSTON TX US 77057

9405509898642059014103 Delivered RODEN ASSOCIATES LTD ATTN RICHARD E MONROE JR 2603 AUGUSTA DR STE 430 HOUSTON TX US 77057

9405509898642680394308 Delivered LONGHORN PARTNERS P O BOX 1973 MIDLAND TX US 79702

9405509898642680395732 Delivered EOG RESOURCES INC PO BOX 840321 DALLAS TX US 75284

9405509898642685744207 Delivered PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USA INC 5205 N OCONNOR BLVD STE 200 IRVING TX US 75039

9405509898642680398979 Delivered FUEL PRODUCTS INC PO BOX 3098 MIDLAND TX US 79702

9405509898642059019016 Delivered GAHR ENERGY CO PO BOX 1889 MIDLAND TX US 79702

#Devon ‐ General



04/21/2021
Sundry Print Report

Well Name Well Number US Well Number Lease Number Case Number Operator

613H NMNM89057 NMNM89057300154717200X1SHETLAND 2-11 DEVON

300154714000X1333H NMNM89057 NMNM89057SHETLAND 2-11 DEVON

NOI Attachments

Procedure Description

DBBU_Commingling_Narative__SHETLAND_2_CTB_2_4_20_2021_20210421083225.pdf

Is any additional surface disturbance proposed?: No

Surface Disturbance

Type of Submission: Notice of Intent

Date Sundry Submitted: 04/21/2021 Time Sundry Submitted: 08:32

Procedure Description: Devon Energy Production Company, LP is requesting approval for a Lease/ Pool Commingle
& Off Lease Measurement. Proposal for Shetland 2 CTB 2, please see attachments.

Date proposed operation will begin: 04/20/2021

Type of Action Commingling (Surface) and Off-Lease
Measurement

Notice of Intent
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Operator Certification

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a
crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious
or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. Electronic submission of Sundry
Notices through this system satisfies regulations requiring a submission of Form 3160-5 or a Sundry Notice.

City: Oklahoma City State: OK

Name: DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY LP

Signed on: APR 21, 2021 08:32 AM

Title: Regulatory Compliance Professional

Street Address: 333 West Sheridan Avenue

Phone: (405) 552-6560

Email address: jennifer.harms@dvn.com

Operator Electronic Signature: JENNY HARMS

Representative Name:

Street Address:

Zip:State:City:

Phone:

Email address:

Field Representative
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District I  
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II   
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV  
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API  Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

SHETLAND 2-11 STATE FED COM 

6 Well Number 

333H
7 OGRID No. 

6137 

8 Operator Name 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.

9 Elevation 

           3292.8
10 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

A 
Section 

2 
Township 

26 S 

Range 

31 E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

170 
North/South line 

NORTH
Feet from the 

1070 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

EDDY 
11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

P 

Section 

11
Township 

26 S
Range 

31 E
Lot Idn Feet from the 

20
North/South line 

SOUTH
Feet from the 

630
East/West line 

EAST
County 

EDDY 
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.  

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a 

working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed 

bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to 

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a 

voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered 

by the division. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name 

E-mail Address 

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the 

best of my belief. 

OCTOBER 30, 2019 

Date of Survey 

_______________________________________________________ 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Certificate Number:       FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797          

SURVEY NO. 7477A

97860 Jennings Bone Spring West 

320

11-8-2019

JENNY HARMS

JENNY.HAMRS@DVN.COM

harmsj
Rectangle



Intent As Drilled 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO., L.P. SHETLAND 2-11 STATE FED COM 333H 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
A 2 26S 31E 100 NORTH 630 EAST EDDY
Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.0792226 103.7422865 83

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
P 11 26S 31E 100 SOUTH 630 EAST EDDY
Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.0504589 103.7423251 83

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well? 

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 
Spacing Unit.  

API #  

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

X

A 2 26S       31E  50 FNL   630 FEL  EDDY

32.07935000 -103.74228600 83

YES

NO



98220 Purple Sage Wolfcamp 

640

5-12-2021

JENNY HARMS

JENNY.HARMS@DVN.COM

30-015-47172

328255



Intent As Drilled 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO., L.P. SHETLAND 2-11 STATE FED COM 613H 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
B 2 26S 31E 330 NORTH 1750 EAST EDDY
Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.0785829 103.7459032 83

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
O 11 26S 31E 330 SOUTH 1750 EAST EDDY
Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.0510826 103.7459392 83

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well? 

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 
Spacing Unit.  

API #  

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

X

A 2 26S 31E 50  FNL 1750 FEL EDDY

32.07936600 -103.74590200 83

YES

NO



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
 ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR  
COMPULSORY POOLING SUBMITTED BY   CASE NO.  22260  
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.  ORDER NO.  R-21955 
 
 

ORDER 
 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having heard this 
matter through a Hearing Examiner on November 4, 2021, and after considering the testimony, 
evidence, and recommendation of the Hearing Examiner, issues the following Order.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. (“Operator”) submitted an application 

(“Application”) to compulsory pool the uncommitted oil and gas interests within 
the spacing unit (“Unit”) described in Exhibit A. The Unit is expected to be a 
standard horizontal spacing unit.  19.15.16.15(B) NMAC.  Operator seeks to be 
designated the operator of the Unit.  

 
2. On April 9, 2020, OCD issued order R-21249 which pooled all uncommtted interest 

in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a 640-acre, more or less, comprised of the 
E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 26 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. 

 
3. On April 9, 2020, OCD issued order R-21250 which pooled all uncommtted interest 

in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a 640-acre, more or less, comprised of the 
W/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 26 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. 

 
4. Subsequent to the Orders, the as-drilled location for one of the Operators wells 

under Order R-21250 was drilled into and completed within the E/2 spacing unit 
governed by Order R-21249. 
 

5. Operator will dedicate the well(s) described in Exhibit A (“Well(s)”) to the Unit. 
 
6. Operator proposes the supervision and risk charges for the Well(s) described in 

Exhibit A.  
 
7. Operator identified the owners of uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals in 

the Unit and provided evidence that notice was given. 
 
8. The Application was heard by the Hearing Examiner on the date specified above, 

during which Operator presented evidence through affidavits in support of the 
Application.  No other party presented evidence at the hearing. 

 



CASE NO.    22260 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

9. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-17. 
 

10. Operator is the owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit.   
 

11. Operator satisfied the notice requirements for the Application and the hearing as 
required by 19.15.4.12 NMAC. 

 
12. OCD satisfied the notice requirements for the hearing as required by 19.15.4.9 

NMAC.   
 

13. Operator has the right to drill the Well(s) to a common source of supply at the  
depth(s) and location(s) in the Unit described in Exhibit A.   

 
14. The Unit contains separately owned uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals. 

 
15. Some of the owners of the uncommitted interests have not agreed to commit their 

interests to the Unit. 
 

16. The pooling of uncommitted interests in the Unit will prevent waste and protect 
correlative rights, including the drilling of unnecessary wells. 

 
17. This Order affords to the owner of an uncommitted interest the opportunity to 

produce his just and equitable share of the oil or gas in the pool. 
 

ORDER 
 

18. Orders R-21249 and R-21250 are superseded by Order R-21955, and are no longer 
in effect. 
 

19. The uncommitted interests in the Unit are pooled as set forth in Exhibit A. 
 

20. The Unit shall be dedicated to the Well(s) set forth in Exhibit A. 
 

21. Operator is designated as operator of the Unit and the Well(s). 
 

22. If the location of a well will be unorthodox under the spacing rules in effect at the 
time of completion, Operator shall obtain the OCD’s approval for a non-standard 
location in accordance with 19.15.16.15(C) NMAC. 

 
23. The Operator shall commence drilling the Well(s) within one year after the date of 

this Order, and complete each Well no later than one (1) year after the 
commencement of drilling the Well.  
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24. This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraph 
19 unless Operator obtains an extension by amending this Order for good cause 
shown.  

 
25. The infill well requirements in 19.15.13.9 NMAC through 19.15.13.12 NMAC 

shall be applicable.   
 
26. Operator shall submit each owner of an uncommitted working interest in the pool 

(“Pooled Working Interest”) an itemized schedule of estimated costs to drill, 
complete, and equip the well ("Estimated Well Costs").  

 
27. No later than thirty (30) days after Operator submits the Estimated Well Costs, the 

owner of a Pooled Working Interest shall elect whether to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or its share of the actual costs to drill, complete and equip the 
well (“Actual Well Costs”) out of production from the well.  An owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest who elects to pay its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall 
render payment to Operator no later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the 
election period, and shall be liable for operating costs, but not risk charges, for the 
well.  An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who fails to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or who elects to pay its share of the Actual Well Costs out of 
production from the well shall be considered to be a "Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest.” 

 
28. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 

for a well, Operator shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an 
itemized schedule of the Actual Well Costs. The Actual Well Costs shall be 
considered to be the Reasonable Well Costs unless an owner of a Pooled Working 
Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of 
the schedule.  If an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written 
objection, OCD shall determine the Reasonable Well Costs after public notice and 
hearing. 

 
29. No later than sixty (60) days after the expiration of the period to file a written 

objection to the Actual Well Costs or OCD’s order determining the Reasonable 
Well Costs, whichever is later, each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid 
its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall pay to Operator its share of the 
Reasonable Well Costs that exceed the Estimated Well Costs, or Operator shall pay 
to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the Estimated 
Well Costs its share of the Estimated Well Costs that exceed the Reasonable Well 
Costs. 

 
30. The reasonable charges for supervision to drill and produce a well (“Supervision 

Charges”) shall not exceed the rates specified in Exhibit A, provided however that 
the rates shall be adjusted annually pursuant to the COPAS form entitled 
“Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.”   
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31. No later than within ninety (90) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 for a 
well, Operator shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an itemized 
schedule of the reasonable charges for operating and maintaining the well 
("Operating Charges"), provided however that Operating Charges shall not include 
the Reasonable Well Costs or Supervision Charges. The Operating Charges shall 
be considered final unless an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a written 
objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of the schedule.  If an owner 
of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written objection, OCD shall determine 
the Operating Charges after public notice and hearing. 

 
32. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 

production due to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of 
the Estimated Well Costs: (a) the proportionate share of the Supervision Charges; 
and (b) the proportionate share of the Operating Charges.   

 
33. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 

production due to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest: (a) 
the proportionate share of the Reasonable Well Costs; (b) the proportionate share 
of the Supervision and Operating Charges; and (c) the percentage of the Reasonable 
Well Costs specified as the charge for risk described in Exhibit A. 

 
34. Operator shall distribute a proportionate share of the costs and charges withheld  
 pursuant to paragraph 29 to each Pooled Working Interest that paid its share of the 

Estimated Well Costs. 
 
35. Each year on the anniversary of this Order, and no later than ninety (90) days after 

each payout, Operator shall provide to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest a schedule of the revenue attributable to a well and the 
Supervision and Operating Costs charged against that revenue.   

 
36. Any cost or charge that is paid out of production shall be withheld only from the 

share due to an owner of a Pooled Working Interest.  No cost or charge shall be 
withheld from the share due to an owner of a royalty interests.  For the purpose of 
this Order, an unleased mineral interest shall consist of a seven-eighths (7/8) 
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest.  

 
37. Except as provided above, Operator shall hold the revenue attributable to a well 

that is not disbursed for any reason for the account of the person(s) entitled to the 
revenue as provided in the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act, NMSA 1978, 
Sections 70-10-1 et seq., and relinquish such revenue as provided in the Uniform 
Unclaimed Property Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 7-8A-1 et seq. 

 
38. The Unit shall terminate if (a) the owners of all Pooled Working Interests reach a 

voluntary agreement; or (b) the well(s) drilled on the Unit are plugged and 
abandoned in accordance with the applicable rules.  Operator shall inform OCD no 
later than thirty (30) days after such occurrence.  
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39. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter for the entry of such orders as may be 
deemed necessary. 

 
 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
 
________________________  Date: _______________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 
AES/jag 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12/15/2021
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Exhibit A 
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From: Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Harms, Jenny
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Hawkins, James , EMNRD; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; lisa@rwbyram.com; Glover, James; Paradis,

Kyle O; Walls, Christopher; Dawson, Scott
Subject: Approved Administrative Order PLC-769
Date: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 5:16:56 PM
Attachments: PLC769 Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order PLC-769 which authorizes Devon Energy Production Company,
LP (6137) to surface commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:
 

Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool Code

30-015-47140 Shetland 2 11 State Federal Com
#333H

E/2 E/2 2-26S-31E
97860E/2 E/2 11-26S-31E

30-015-47172 Shetland 2 11 State Federal Com
#613H

E/2 2-26S-31E
98220E/2 11-26S-31E

 
The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.
 
Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

mailto:OCD.Engineer@state.nm.us
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:James.Hawkins@state.nm.us
mailto:Brandon.Powell@state.nm.us
mailto:lisa@rwbyram.com
mailto:jglover@blm.gov
mailto:kparadis@blm.gov
mailto:kparadis@blm.gov
mailto:cwalls@blm.gov
mailto:sdawson@slo.state.nm.us
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, LP 


 
 


ORDER NO. PLC-769


ORDER 


The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 


FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. Devon Energy Production Company, LP (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to 
surface commingle the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in 
Exhibit A (“Application”). 


2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 


3. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC. 


4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 


5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 


6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 


7. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


8. Applicant submitted or intends to submit one or more proposed communitization 
agreement(s) (“Proposed Agreement(s)”) to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, identifying 
the acreage of each lease to be consolidated into a single pooled area (“Pooled Area”), as 
described in Exhibit B. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


9. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 


10. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  


11. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 


12. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 


13. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 


14. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 


ORDER 


1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 


2. For each Pooled Area described in Exhibit B, Applicant shall submit a Proposed Agreement 
to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, prior to commencing oil and gas production.  If 
Applicant fails to submit the Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the 
following day. 


No later than sixty (60) days after the BLM or NMSLO approves or denies a Proposed 
Agreement, Applicant shall submit Form C-103 to OCD with a copy of the decision and a 
description of the approved lands, as applicable.  If Applicant withdraws or the BLM or 
NMSLO denies a Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action, 
and Applicant shall cease commingling the production from the Pooled Area.  If the BLM or 
NMSLO approves but modifies the Proposed Agreement(s), Applicant shall comply with the 
approved Agreement(s), and no later than sixty (60) days after such decision, Applicant shall 
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submit a new surface commingle application to OCD to conform this Order with the 
approved Agreement(s).  If OCD denies the new surface commingle application, this Order 
shall terminate on the date of such action.  


Applicant shall allocate the oil and gas production to each lease within a Pooled Area in 
proportion to the acreage that each lease bears to the entire acreage of the Pooled Area 
described in Exhibit B until the Proposed Agreement which includes the Pooled Area is 
approved.  After the Proposed Agreement is approved, the oil and gas production from the 
Pooled Area shall be allocated as required by the BLM’s or NMSLO’s, as applicable, 
approval of the Agreement, including any production that had been allocated previously in 
accordance with this Order. 


3. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 


4. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling. 


5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 


6. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 


7. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 


8. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 


9. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool or lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
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or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well and proposed method to determine the allocation 
of oil and gas production to it.   


10. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 


11. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 


12. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 


 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


 


 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 


2/23/2022







Order: PLC-769
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)


Central Tank Battery: Shetland 2 Central Tank Battery 2
Central Tank Battery Location: Unit A, Section 2, Township 26 South, Range 31 East


Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: Unit A, Section 2, Township 26 South, Range 31 East


Pool Name Pool Code
JENNINGS; BONE SPRING, WEST 97860


PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220


UL or Q/Q S-T-R
All 2-26S-31E
All 11-26S-31E


Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool 
E/2 E/2 2-26S-31E
E/2 E/2 11-26S-31E


E/2 2-26S-31E
E/2 11-26S-31E


Well Name
Wells


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit A


Pools


Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC


LG 06900002
Lease


NMNM 089057


30-015-47140 97860


30-015-47172 98220


Shetland 2 11 State Federal Com #333H


Shetland 2 11 State Federal Com #613H
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Order: PLC-769
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)


Pooled Area UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID


E/2 E/2 2-26S-31E
E/2 E/2 11-26S-31E


All 2-26S-31E
All 11-26S-31E


Lease UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID


LG 06900002 E/2 E/2 2-26S-31E 160 A
NMNM 089057 E/2 E/2 11-26S-31E 160 A
LG 06900002 All 2-26S-31E 640 B


NMNM 089057 All 11-26S-31E 640 B


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit B


Pooled Areas


CA Bone Spring NMNM 143248 320 A


Leases Comprising Pooled Areas


CA Wolfcamp BLM 1280 B
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From: Harms, Jenny
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-769
Date: Tuesday, February 15, 2022 2:52:53 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Shetland CA_BLM.pdf

Dean,
 
I have attached the copy of the submitted revised CA of 1280 acres.
 
Tracking for SLO application with revised documentation of the CA(mailing revisions out today):
 

Thank you,
 

Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2022 3:22 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-769
 
Hello Jenny,
 
As there is not an application on file with the BLM yet for the proposed 1280, please provide me with a copy of the
CA packet once it has been prepared.
 
Additionally, please confirm that the NMSLO has been notified of this surface commingling application.
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2022 2:13 PM
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-769
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening
attachments.

Good afternoon Dean,
 

mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us

) Shindate ‘Company, ‘Contact name Destination Tracking number
() o2s0z2 ATTN: Comminging  Commissioner of Public  ATTN: Commingling 776052991640
8 Manager Lands. Manager PO BOX 1148

‘SANTA FE NM 875041148

Us














































I have reached out to our land team to help answer your questions below. Please let me know if you have any
further questions.
 

1.  Does expansion of the CA add any interest owners who were not notified of the original application?
a.  All of the owners of the Wolfcamp are the same in the 640s as they were in the new 1280 CAs.

 
2.  Presuming that expansion of the CA is based upon a CP order issued by the Division which approves of a NSP,

what is the order number?
a.  1280 Pooling Order Number R-21955

 
3.  Currently this tract of land contains pending CAs NMNM 143249 and NMNM 143247. Is the intent to cancel

one of these and amend the other one, or will a new CA case be created?
a.  A new 1280 acre CA has been submitted that will replace and cancel the existing CAs for the Wolfcamp.

 
4.  Additionally, is there any intent to also expand the BS CA?

a.  The BS CA will remain the same without any changes.
 
Thank you,
 

Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2022 3:16 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-769
 
Additionally, is there any intent to also expand the BS CA?
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD 
Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2022 2:14 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-769
 
Hello Jenny,
 
Does expansion of the CA add any interest owners who were not notified of the original application?
 
Presuming that expansion of the CA is based upon a CP order issued by the Division which approves of a NSP, what is
the order number?
 

mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com


Currently this tract of land contains pending CAs NMNM 143249 and NMNM 143247. Is the intent to cancel one of
these and amend the other one, or will a new CA case be created?
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com> 
Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2022 8:59 AM
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-769
 
Hi Dean,
 
I was just informed on this particular battery that the wolfcamp CA has been expanded to include the entire 1280 of
both sections instead of having two CA’s with 640 spacing each. How would you like me to revise this in the
commingle application? I just submitted a sundry to the BLM revising the plat to have it changed but will need to edit
verbiage in the commingle application as well. How would you like me to proceed?
 
Thank you,
 

Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 3:53 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-769
 
Ms. Harms,
 
I am reviewing surface commingling application PLC-769 which involves the commingling project that includes the
Shetland 2 Central Tank Battery 2 and is operated by Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137).
 
Please confirm that the NMSLO has been notified of this application.
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

Confidentiality Warning: This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended
recipient(s), are confidential, and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of all or any portion of

mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com


this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the
sender immediately by return e-mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, LP 

 
 

ORDER NO. PLC-769

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Devon Energy Production Company, LP (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to 
surface commingle the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in 
Exhibit A (“Application”). 

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

3. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC. 

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

7. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

8. Applicant submitted or intends to submit one or more proposed communitization 
agreement(s) (“Proposed Agreement(s)”) to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, identifying 
the acreage of each lease to be consolidated into a single pooled area (“Pooled Area”), as 
described in Exhibit B. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

9. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

10. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

11. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

12. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

13. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 

14. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 

2. For each Pooled Area described in Exhibit B, Applicant shall submit a Proposed Agreement 
to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, prior to commencing oil and gas production.  If 
Applicant fails to submit the Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the 
following day. 

No later than sixty (60) days after the BLM or NMSLO approves or denies a Proposed 
Agreement, Applicant shall submit Form C-103 to OCD with a copy of the decision and a 
description of the approved lands, as applicable.  If Applicant withdraws or the BLM or 
NMSLO denies a Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action, 
and Applicant shall cease commingling the production from the Pooled Area.  If the BLM or 
NMSLO approves but modifies the Proposed Agreement(s), Applicant shall comply with the 
approved Agreement(s), and no later than sixty (60) days after such decision, Applicant shall 
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submit a new surface commingle application to OCD to conform this Order with the 
approved Agreement(s).  If OCD denies the new surface commingle application, this Order 
shall terminate on the date of such action.  

Applicant shall allocate the oil and gas production to each lease within a Pooled Area in 
proportion to the acreage that each lease bears to the entire acreage of the Pooled Area 
described in Exhibit B until the Proposed Agreement which includes the Pooled Area is 
approved.  After the Proposed Agreement is approved, the oil and gas production from the 
Pooled Area shall be allocated as required by the BLM’s or NMSLO’s, as applicable, 
approval of the Agreement, including any production that had been allocated previously in 
accordance with this Order. 

3. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 

4. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling. 

5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 

6. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 

7. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 

8. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

9. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool or lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
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or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well and proposed method to determine the allocation 
of oil and gas production to it.   

10. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

11. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

12. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 

2/23/2022



Order: PLC-769
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)

Central Tank Battery: Shetland 2 Central Tank Battery 2
Central Tank Battery Location: Unit A, Section 2, Township 26 South, Range 31 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: Unit A, Section 2, Township 26 South, Range 31 East

Pool Name Pool Code
JENNINGS; BONE SPRING, WEST 97860

PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
All 2-26S-31E
All 11-26S-31E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool 
E/2 E/2 2-26S-31E
E/2 E/2 11-26S-31E

E/2 2-26S-31E
E/2 11-26S-31E

Well Name
Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

LG 06900002
Lease

NMNM 089057

30-015-47140 97860

30-015-47172 98220

Shetland 2 11 State Federal Com #333H

Shetland 2 11 State Federal Com #613H
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Order: PLC-769
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)

Pooled Area UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID

E/2 E/2 2-26S-31E
E/2 E/2 11-26S-31E

All 2-26S-31E
All 11-26S-31E

Lease UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID

LG 06900002 E/2 E/2 2-26S-31E 160 A
NMNM 089057 E/2 E/2 11-26S-31E 160 A
LG 06900002 All 2-26S-31E 640 B

NMNM 089057 All 11-26S-31E 640 B

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit B

Pooled Areas

CA Bone Spring NMNM 143248 320 A

Leases Comprising Pooled Areas

CA Wolfcamp BLM 1280 B
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  27967

CONDITIONS
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

27967
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

dmcclure Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact me.

2/23/2022


